
 

 
Contact: Neil Barnett, Scrutiny Adviser 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Monday, 21 February 2022 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 

 
Date: Monday, 28 February 2022 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue: Virtual Meeting 
 
To: Councillors J Cleverly (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, Y Forsey, I Hayat, M Kellaway, 

M Linton, J Richards and M Whitcutt 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies   

 
 

2   Declaration of Interest   
 

 

3   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 2022  (Pages 3 - 
8) 
 

 

4   Economic Recovery Strategy - Update Report  (Pages 9 - 36) 
 

 

5   Carbon Management Plan – Progress Monitoring  (Pages 37 - 74) 
 

 

6   Conclusion of Committee Reports   
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning.  
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 

 
Date: 24 January 2022 
 
Time: 3.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors M Al-Nuaimi, Y Forsey, M Kellaway and J Richards 

 
In Attendance:  Meirion Rushworth (Head of Finance), Robert Green (Assistant Head of 

Finance), Rhys Cornwall (Strategic Director - Transformation and Corporate 
Centre), Paul Jones (Strategic Director - Environment and Sustainability), Gareth 
Price (Head of Law & Regulation), Tracey Brooks (Head of Regeneration, 
Investment and Housing), Amie Garwood-Pask (Service Manager Accountancy - 
Finance Business Partnering), Alastair Hopkins (Senior Finance Business 
Partner (Place & Corporate)), Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser) and Louise Thomas 
(Governance Officer) 

 

 
1 Apologies  

 
Councillors Graham Berry, Malcolm Linton, Ibrahim Hayat and Mark Whitcutt. Cllr John 
Richards was nominated as the Chair for the meeting.  
 

2 Declaration of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 November 2021  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 29th November 2021 were approved as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
It was noted that information requested on tree planting throughout the City was still awaited. 
The Scrutiny Adviser will chase up with the Service Manager – Environment and Leisure. 
 

4 2022-23 Budget and Medium Term Financial Projections  
 
Invitees: 

- Meirion Rushworth – Head of Finance 
- Robert Green – Assistant Head of Finance 
- Paul Jones – Strategic Director – Environment and Sustainability 
- Rhys Cornwall – Strategic Director – Transformation and Corporate Centre 
- Gareth Price – Head of Law and Regulation 
- Tracey Brooks – Head of Regeneration Investment and Housing 
- Amie Garwood-Pask – Service Manager Accountancy – Finance Business 

Partnering 
- Alistair Hopkins – Senior Finance Business Partner – Place and Corporate 

 
The Head of Finance gave a brief overview of the report and said that it had been a different 
budget process this year. Having received a relatively generous settlement this year the 
proposed budget was more optimistic to that of previous years, with no need to find 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

significant savings. A more bullish approach had been taken and the medium term financial 
plan had been worked through and it had been reasonably prudent to assume that there 
would be no need to identify significant budget savings. Total funding for the following year 
was due to be increased by a little over £27 million, however, the Minister had highlighted a 
number of areas to be dealt with which included paying care providers an amount in order for 
them to pay their staff the living wage as opposed to the minimum wage. National Insurance 
would also be rising for employers, together with some pension scheme increa
[...]
to increase these fees so there would be some budget 

Page 6



 

shortfall we would need to cover. People’s habits had changed over the last 2 years 
and it was unknown if and when these income areas would revert to normal use 
and this was an area of work to be investigated over the coming year in readiness 
for future budgets. 

 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their contribution and responses to Member’s questions.  
 
The Committee wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet: 
 

 The Committee thanked the officers for attending. Members welcomed the investment 

proposals presented to them and were pleased to see no savings proposals within 

this year’s Draft Budget. Members also noted the points made with keeping pace with 

inflation and the importance of not falling behind. 

 

 Members welcomed the proposal to increase the salaries of care and domestic 

workers to the living wage. Members queried whether the Council can ensure that 

social care providers follow through with the proposed increases for their staff. 

 

 Members were pleased to hear about the accelerated funding for the Cardiff City 

Region Deal to fast-track support, including for advanced manufacturing capability in 

the region. It was asked whether officers could organise an All Member seminar or 

briefing to discuss the Cardiff City Region Deal in further detail, such as the 

involvement Newport have and what we are getting in return. Members also 

requested if the officers could provide the Committee with a list of projects upcoming. 

 

 Members requested if officers are able to provide a list of housing developments that 

have a management fee in place.  

 

 Members requested if in any way a more speedier approach to facilitate and help 

rough sleepers to get into appropriate accommodation and support.  

 
5 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  

 
Invitee: 

- Neil Barnett – Scrutiny Adviser 
 
a)Forward Work Programme Update  
 
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the 
[...]
ng software and website development have also been included. 

- Through the Welsh Government Transforming Towns framework, an investment of £181,567 to 
facilitate business outdoor trading including provision of free branded barriers to support social 
distancing 

 

 
NNDR / Business Rates relief 
NCC administered the roll out of rates relief and grant support to businesses: 

- Delivered 7312 grants across the 4 Covid Business Rate grants - £46,785,201.00  
- Processed Covid Extended Business Rates Relief - £20,004,058.24 for 1411 businesses.  
 
Trading standards 
NCC Licensing allowed a number of businesses to defer Licensing fees until such time as certain sectors 

could reopen or receive relevant grants from Welsh Government, this includes the 1200+ taxi drivers 

that NCC licence.   

To support businesses to continue trading, the Café Pavement policy was revised and flexibility 

afforded to businesses specifically in the city centre where we not only permitted longer trading 

hours outside but also allowed more trading space.    

Page 16



 
Community Regeneration 
Covid, and its associated lockdown restrictions provided a challenge to what is predominantly a 
customer facing section. There was a need to look at alternative ways to continue support to those 
most in need. In doing so, the need for greater digital engagement was identified and rolled out: 
 
- Newport is one of 22 authorities that deliver the Communities for Work and Communities for Work 

Plus programmes across Wales. Through the Welsh Government and Digital Communities Wales 
Digital Loans Scheme we were able to loan Chromebooks and Wi-Fi dongles to those participants 
identified as in need. This provision provided them with a means to communicate with the 
community regeneration team and other services, to undertake job search related activity e.g. 
writing a CV, submitting applications, attending virtual interviews and completing online training 
courses.  The programme provided 10 laptops and Wi-Fi dongles per Hub. 
 

- Reach + is a joint initiative with Coleg Gwent that supports migrants and refugees. During 
lockdown it was identified that many clients were isolated and with no Wi-Fi or digital equipment 
had little or no contact/support. Through our Barriers Fund we were able to purchase and 
distribute 65 iPads and Wi-Fi dongles to customers. In doing so it enabled them to continue ESOL 
education during lockdown and enabled us to communicate important info to clients regarding 
Covid and restrictions. We were able to remove language barriers through translating and 
circulating digital information on rules and guidance on lockdowns, testing, isolating etc. for 
clients to clearly understand the risks.   We distributed 65 iPads and WIFI Dongles out to Refugee 
Customers in order to continue with online ESOL during COVID.   

 
Empty Property Group 
 
The Empty Property Group is a multi-disciplinary group led by the Regeneration, Investment & Housing 

service, and seeks to improve the physical condition of Newport’s built environment by bringing about 

the re-use or demolition of key vacant properties.  In 2020, officers and elected members participated 

in training sessions facilitated by Welsh Government on how to tackle long-term empty properties 

through enforcement action.  The group has developed an action plan which has been approved by 

Welsh Government. Tailored action plans are now being implemented for specific, problematic 

properties in the city.   

 

Medium Term – Reposition 
 
3. Securing Inward Investment 
- The only current certainty is that the world has changed fundamentally, and Newport will need 

strengthen and flex its core offer to ensure it is well positioned for a new world. 
- Opportunities around promoting the city as a Covid-secure place to visit, with a very competitive 

quality of life offering must be fully exploited. 
- The city must maximise and exploit opportunities for public investment throug
[...]
l has continued to support key developments such as the £4m 

refurbishment of the former sorting office on Mill Street. 
 
Community Renewal Fund 
In June 2021, Newport Council supported organisations to apply to the UK Government’s, Community 
Renewal Fund.  The purpose of this fund is to enable local organisations and groups to access funding 
up to the value of £3 million pound to deliver various schemes focused on investment in skills, local 
businesses, communities and place and supporting people into employment.   
 
The Council received 11 bids from various private, not for profit, third sector and education 
organisations.  Following the submission of eight applications, the UK Government awarded funding 
to seven bids that are primarily focused on skills, employment, rejuvenation of areas in Newport, and 
tertiary education. These successful projects will commence in February with funding available until 
June. 
 
Right Skills Board 

The Board is one of the five interventions in Newport’s Well-being Plan 2018-23 published by One 

Newport.  Achievements this year include: 

- Virtual Careers weeks for Newport schools (Year 9 and above) focussing on growth sectors: 

Page 18



o Digital sector with interactive sessions with local employers in the CS Connected Semi-
conductor cluster, cyber security, creative, software engineering, future tech. 

o Health, social care and childcare sectors in Newport with interactive sessions with NCC, 
ABUHB, Child and Adult Mental Health Service, Coleg Gwent and USW.   

- Successful bid with Ffilm Cymru to the UK Community Renewal Fund for a programme to link 
young people in Newport to a range of career opportunities in the screen sector, provide 
placements and work experience opportunities for Coleg Gwent students and create strong, 
ongoing links between education in Newport, screen sector employers / organisations and Careers 
Wales. 

- Youth Engagement and Progression Framework in Newport reducing the number of N
[...]
at 49 per cent, natural gas at 38 per cent and diesel for vehicle and plant operation 

at 10 per cent.  

 

Further estate-wide data analysis and benchmarking has been undertaken and will 

inform internal project choices. 

 

 

Electricity (Buildings+), 
5,762, 34%

Electricity 
(Streetlighting) , 2,597, 

15%

Natural Gas, 6,491, 
38%

Gas Oil, 542, 3%

Propane, 9, 0%

Diesel, 1,696, 10% Petrol, 46, 0%

Tonnes CO2e by Source

Electricity
(Buildings+)

Electricity
(Streetlighting)

Natural Gas

Gas Oil

Propane

Diesel

Petrol

Page 51



5 Carbon Management Plan 

5.1 Vision 

Newport City Council to be net carbon neutral by 20303. 

 

5.2 Mission 

To be a locally and globally responsible organisation by decarbonising our buildings, 

fleet, and operations while reducing our costs and environmental impact for the 

benefit of future generations. 

 

5.3 Objectives 

 

The council will: 

 

 

Figure 3: Carbon Reduction Objectives 

                                            
3 The net balance of Scope 1 and 2 emissions 

Reduce total carbon emissions in the shortest possible timeframe

Make our buildings more energy efficient and improve user comfort 

Reduce our total energy demand and dependance on imported 
energy through the use of on-site renewable energy generation

Reduce our business travel, fuel consumption and transisition our 
fleet to electric or alternatively fuelled vehicles

Where opportunities arise, engage with and support external 
organisations working to reduce carbon emissions in the Newport area

Page 52



5.4 Targets 

 

The council aspires to achieve the following targets:   

 

 

Figure 4: Carbon Reduction Targets 

 

The above targets are designed to give a breadth of drivers to support carbon 

reduction activities, they cover building heating fuels, electricity 

consumption/generation and fleet fuel consumption / source. The targets are 

ambitious but achievable. 

 

* The exact targets required as part of becoming car
[...]
inst the plan is delivered by the Carbon Reduction Manager and Carbon Reduction 
Team.

P
age 60



2017/2018 - Baseline

Electricity (Buildings+), 
5,762, 33%

Electricity 
(Streetlighting) , 2,597, 

15%

District Heating, 3, 0%

Natural Gas, 6,985, 
40%

Gas Oil, 542, 3%

Propane, 9, 0%

White Diesel, 1,310, 
7%

Red Diesel , 438, 2%
Petrol, 46, 0%

TONNES CO2E BY SOURCE 2017/2018Newport City Council - Carbon Emissions 2017/18

Fuel
Emissions 

Scope
Value Unit

Tonnes CO2e / 
Unit

tonnes CO2e

Electricity 
(Buildings+)

2 16,389,656 kWh 0.000352 5,762

Electricity 
(Streetlighting) 

2 7,387,918 kWh 0.000352 2,597

District Heating 2 213,432 kWh 0.000015 3

Natural Gas 1 37,926,348 kWh 0.000184 6,985

Gas Oil 1 183,492 Litres 0.002954 542

Propane 1 5,823 Litres 0.001508 9

White Diesel 1 503,958 Litres 0.002600 1,310

Red Diesel 1 148,136 Litres 0.002954 438

Petrol 1 20799.62 Litres 0.002198 46

Scope 1 Total 9,329

Scope 2 Total 8,363

Grand Total 17,691

Baseline – 17,691 tonnes of CO2

P
age 61



Vision, Mission & Objectives – Progress 

• Vision – to be net carbon neutral by 2030. 

o Progress towards this vision is assessed via carbon reduction targets, covered in this presentation.

• Mission – To be a globally responsible organisation by decarbonising our buildings, 
fleet and operations while reducing our costs and environmental impact for the 
benefit of future generations.

o Progress on decarbonisation is reducing our environmental impact, and in most areas reducing 
our costs, however the decarbonisation of heating will increase our cost in the short term  

• Objectives – There are 5 objectives of the plan

o Progress against objectives will be reviewed towards the end of this presentation

P
age 62



Carbon Reduction Targets

• The ultimate target of the CMP is for the 
Council to achieve Carbon Neutrality by 
2030. 

• Plans will run from 2018-2022, 2022-2026 
and 2026 until 2030.

• The first plan contains the interim targets 
shown on the r
[...]
 and new lighting has improved user 
comfort in some buildings. This will to be replicated 
across the entire estate.

7% of the electricity we consumed in 2020/21 was 
generated from solar PV panels on our roof. In the 
future we will need to maximise this proportion.

All of these metrics are being progressed as we move to 
video conferencing and an electric fleet.

We have supported diocese schools with community 
solar installations and engaged with other public sector 
organisations on a range of matters. 

P
age 71



2022 – 2026 and beyond

• The next iteration of the plan covering the period 2022 - 2026 will be published in Autumn 2023.

• The plan will fully align with NCC’s organisational climate strategy and have an expanded scope to 
cover standards for new buildings and an energy usage policy for current buildings.

• The targets for the plan will be set following the completion of reporting for the final year of the 
current plan (2021 – 22)

• We have calculated the we require a 14.5% reduction per year from 2019/20 until 2030 to 
achieve an 80% reduction in carbon versus our 2017/2018 baseline. 

• Achieving a 100% reduction will not be possible, therefore some local offsetting will be required.   

P
age 72



End of Presentation

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 2022
	4 Economic Recovery Strategy - Update Report
	Item 4a - Economic Recovery Update Jan 22 TB v2
	Item 4b - Appendix EGS Recovery

	5 Carbon Management Plan – Progress Monitoring
	Item 5a - NCC Carbon Management Plan
	Item 5b - Carbon Management Plan Progess Review




Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate 

 
Date: 28 February 2022 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors J Cleverly (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, Y Forsey and J Richards 
 
In Attendance: Councillors Jane Mudd (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Economic 

Growth and Investment) and Jason Hughes (Cabinet Member for , Tracey Brooks 
(Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing), Matt Tribbeck (Regeneration 
Manager), Ross Cudlip (Carbon Reduction Manager), Neil Barnett (Scrutiny 
Adviser) and Louise A Thomas (Governance Officer) 

 

 
 
1 Apologies  

 

Councillors Martyn Kellaway, Graham Berry and Mark Whitcutt. 

 
2 Declaration of Interest  

 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 2022  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 24th January 2022 were approved as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
4 Economic Recovery Strategy - Update Report  

 
Invitees: 

- Councillor Jane Mudd – Leader of the Council Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 

and Investment 

- Tracey Brooks – Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing 

- Matt Tribbeck – Regeneration Manager 

 
The Leader gave a brief overview of the report before the Committee. The pandemic had 
intensified the need to focus on outcomes for people that promoted resilience and 
sustainability, rather than just focus on growth. She reported that the Council had done a lot 
of work aligning the objectives of our economic growth strategy to recovery whilst ensuring 
how to best focus on the economy going forward. Targets and priorities had been set and we 
had been able to distribute significant amounts of money through rate relief and various grant 
schemes. This had involved a huge effort across a number of Service Areas. 
Newport’s economic response to the pandemic had also relied on collaboration with partners 
to find the most innovative solutions, and businesses were involved in decisions that affected 
groups such as Newport BID. Collaboration remained key to delivering the Council’s Well-
being Objectives around improving skills, educational outcomes and employment 
opportunities. Some important actions to date had been the securing of over £15m from the 



 

 

Welsh Government’s Transforming Towns framework, and some significant projects had 
progressed such as the restoration of the Market Arcade and the redevelopment of the 
indoor market. 
 
The Empty Property Group, a multi-disciplinary group led by the Regeneration, Investment & 
Housing service, was set up and sought to bring about the re-use or demolition of key vacant 
properties in the City.  In 2020, officers and elected members participated in training 
sessions facilitated by Welsh Government on how to tackle long-term empty properties 
through enforcement action. An action plan, since approved by Welsh Government, had now 
begun to be implemented which targeted specific, problematic properties in the city. 
Newport Council also supported organisations to apply to the UK Government’s Community 
Renewal Fund. This enabled local organisations and groups to access funding up to the 
value of £3 million pound to deliver various schemes focused on investment in skills, local 
businesses and communities while supporting people into employment. 7 bids were 
successful and awarded funding, and would be primarily focused on skills, employment and 
rejuvenation of areas in Newport, and tertiary education. A successful bid to this fund saw a 
programme to link young people in Newport to a range of career opportunities in the screen 
sector, provided placements and work experience opportunities for Coleg Gwent students 
and created strong, ongoing links between education in Newport, screen sector employers 
and organisations and Careers Wales. Also, the Newport Youth Academy programme which 
offers a range of vocational qualifications and careers pathways for 16 and 19 years olds 
identified as NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training) enrolled a number of 
students and of those who had left the programme, the vast majority were successful in 
gaining positive destinations and achieved accredited qualifications. 
 
The Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing stated that the recovery strategy in the 
original report had stood the Council in good stead for the position in which we were 
currently. The replacement Local Development Plan embodied the need to ensure the right 
developments in the right place. It provided the opportunity to re-look at how Newport would 
grow in the future and whilst not a quick process, would provide significant engagement 
opportunities. This would not be in isolation as we worked closely with a number of partners 
such as Newport BID and regional partnerships and this enabled us to take opportunities that 
came our way. 
 
The Regeneration Manager highlighted some of the financial support given to businesses 
during this period. A total of 3233 businesses had been assisted with 74 start-ups assisted. 
350 expression of interest forms have been received for the Business Development Fund 
and £100,000 awarded to date. The roll out of rates relief and grant support to businesses 
had seen 7312 grants delivered across the 4 Covid Business Rate grants at a total of 
£46,785,201.00 and they had processed Covid Extended Business Rates Relief of  
£20,004,058.24 for 1411 businesses in total. 
 
The Chair invited comments and questions from Members 
 

     A member welcomed the report and commented that there appeared to be 

assumption of enthusiasm from traders with small businesses in particular 

occupying business units throughout the City, which was a welcome sign of 

recovery. 
 

    Members asked about the communication channels between local businesses and 

the Council. 
 

The Leader and Regeneration Manager replied that there was a high level of 2 way 

communication with small business throughout the City. We had representation on 

a number of groups and engaged with freelancers asking how we could assist 

them, taking on board any feedback provided. The Business Support team also 



 

 

circulated a newsletter, which had been vital during the pandemic. We were 

members of business clubs and our website dedicated to business was also an 

important tool in engagement. 

 

    A member queried how we had protected the Council against fraudulent claims for 

Business Support grants during the pandemic. The Head of Regeneration, 

Investment and Housing confirmed that the team that processed application for 

grant assistance had been extremely diligent in making all the necessary checks. 

While people were desperate for immediate financial aid, we attempted to work 

quickly whilst ensuring robust checks were carried out. No grants were awarded 

without all the necessary paperwork and we were confident we had strong 

procedures in place to prevent fraud. 

 

    A member commended the resilience demonstrated in the business area in 

continuing support for small businesses over the previous 2 years.  The member 

then asked for further information about the Empty Property Group.  

 

In response, the Leader commented that the elected members referred to in the 

report were the Cabinet and they had received joint training with officers to examine 

what options were available to tackle the issue of empty or derelict properties. One 

of the properties was the former TJs in Clarence Place and another property in the 

Stow Hill ward had just gone to auction. The Head of Regeneration, Investment and 

Housing stated that the group had a priority list of 6 properties to focus on with the 

objective being to firstly encourage the owners to work with the Council in seeking 

solutions. CPO was not the only option, enforcement powers being another, along 

with grant funding to encourage re-use.  

 

     Members asked about future prosperity and how we would maximise and exploit 

securing inward investment. 

 
The Leader commented on our successes to date such as Monks Ditch, the Welsh 
Government collaboration with Celtic Manor Group and investment in the 
International Convention Centre but stressed we would continue to push forward to 
secure inward investments. We were able to do this through our partnerships such 
as the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal, the first significant investment being £37m 
into the Compact Semi-Conductor plant in Newport alongside the largest data 
centre in Europe being based here also. Moving forward it was also important to 
focus on the economic wellbeing of the whole of the region and further afield. 
Success depended on what we did in partnership, whether at the regional level or 
based on our economic geography with our partners across the River Severn such 
as our partnership with the Western Gateway region which could impact us 
positively in terms of jobs and construction initiatives etc. 

 
In response to a question about the University and Coleg Gwent relocation 
proposals in the City Centre, the Leader said that together with the National 
Wellbeing Centre this represented £100M of public sector investment coming into 
the City Centre, which was very welcome. The University were developing 
significant expertise in cybersecurity and the knowledge transfer work that the 
university carried out supported internships and businesses. Newport had a really 
strong cluster of small businesses starting to build up here and attracted significant 
contracts and we were keen to support the University in this aspect. By bringing all 
of that knowledge together in the heart of our City Centre would help us to build 
economic resilience for the future.  



 

 

 
The Chair thanked the Leader and officers for attending 
 
Conclusion - Comments to the Cabinet 
 

The Committee noted the Carbon Management Plan- Progress Monitoring report and agreed 

to forward the minutes to the Cabinet as a summary of the issues raised. The Committee 

wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet: 

 

    The Committee Members thanked the Leader and senior officers for attending and 

praised the commitment and work of the service area. Members noted that after 

two years of serious disruption due to the pandemic we have shown resilience as 

both a council and a city in relation to regeneration and economic growth and this 

should be recognised. Members also praised the ambition and excellent 

transformation of the Indoor Market, which a couple of the committee Members 

visited last week.  

 

    Member were pleased to hear that the Council have good communication with local 

businesses, and commented that it is important that there is good two way 

communication and hopefully some of the increased contact because of the 

pandemic will be continued as we try to recover. 

 

    Members commented regarding page 31 of the reports pack, Newport Intraregional 

Commuting and advised would be interesting to know how these journeys are 

made – car, bus, train, bicycle etc and to be able to compare this with 2020, 2021. 

The Committee think this data should be tracked so that we can see if we are 

making progress in terms of increasing sustainable travel. 

 

    Members were pleased to see progress with the Empty Property Group, which has 

improved since before the pandemic. Members also noted their happiness with the 

successes of the youth academy, and request if the committee could have a list of 

the achievements made by the youth academy such as whether they go into 

employment or go into higher education. 

 

    The report briefly abated that the Council must exploit and maximise the 

opportunities for bringing inward investment into the city. The Committee requested 

to have more details of how we can actually achieve both of these aims in the wake 

of the pandemic. Members also spoke of the importance that there is good two way 

communication between businesses and hopefully some of the increased contact 

because of the pandemic will be continued as we try to recover. 

 
5 Carbon Management Plan – Progress Monitoring  

 
Invitees: 

- Councillor Jason Hughes – Cabinet Member for Sustainable Development 

- Ross Cudlip – Carbon Reduction Manager 

 

The Cabinet member for Sustainable Development introduced the item stating that this was 
Committee’s first consideration of the Council’s Carbon Management Plan 2018-2022. He 
acknowledged the challenges ahead and said we had built a strong foundation and could be 
proud of our achievements to date. The Carbon Reduction Manager gave a Powerpoint 



 

 

presentation setting out the Council’s vision, mission, objectives and strategy for carbon 
reduction from 2018 until 2022 and beyond. 
 
Key points highlighted were: 

- The ultimate target of the CMP is for the Council to achieve Carbon Neutrality by 

2030 with plans running from 2018-2022, 2022-2026 and 2026 until 2030. 

 
- Aim to be a globally responsible organisation by decarbonising our buildings, fleet 

and operations while reducing our costs and environmental impact for the benefit of 

future generations. 

 
- Progress against 5 key objectives :- 

 Reduce total carbon emissions in the shortest possible timeframe  -  Currently 

ahead of target 

 Make our buildings more energy efficient and improve user comfort - Draught-

proofing and new lighting has improved user comfort in some buildings. This will 

to be replicated across the entire estate. 

 Reduce our total energy demand and dependence on imported energy through 

the use of on- site renewable energy generation - 7% of the electricity we 

consumed in 2020/21 was generated from solar PV panels on our roof. In the 

future we will need to maximise this proportion. 

 Reduce our business travel, fuel consumption and transition our fleet to electric or 

alternatively fuelled vehicles - All of these metrics are being progressed as we 

move to video conferencing and an electric fleet. 

 Where opportunities arise, engage with and support external organisations 

working to reduce carbon emissions in the Newport area - We have supported 

diocese schools with community solar installations and engaged with other public 

sector organisations on a range of matters. 

 

Members then asked the following: 
 

 Members commented that it was pleasing that we had a dedicated Carbon 

Reduction Manager post for this very important issue. It was then asked that in 

order to achieve 100% reduction in carbon emissions would require some 

offsetting. How could reduction be maintained each year?  

 
The Carbon Reduction Manager responded that the reduction levels were not 

linear but rather a reduction each year. We were now at the stage of delivering 

retrofits for our buildings that had greatest consumptions and this would give us a 

reasonable idea of the measures we could take to achieve reductions each year. 

The ambition was to remove as much gas use from our estate so that we would 

be able to bring in zero carbon electricity to replace it.  

 

 If our street lighting columns were LED and were there any grants available for 

domestic solar panel installation? 

 
The Carbon Reduction Manager explained that not all the lighting columns had 
suitable fittings for LED lighting but the vast majority of our stock was now LED 
lighting. In regards to solar panels, there were no longer grants available, but 
householders with solar panels fitted were able to sell back their energy to suppliers 
and recoup installation costs in that way. 



 

 

 

 A member asked about the use of heat pumps to replace gas boilers and the 

feasibility of this in households. 

 
The Carbon Reduction Manager explained that much of our Council estate 
generally had space to accommodate heat pump paraphernalia such as on the 
roof of buildings or within grounds of existing sites. Whilst some of these could be 
fairly complex installations taking heat from the environment outside, for domestic 
properties these could be from the ground or water which could be much more 
inconspicuous. 

 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their contribution and responses to Members questions.  
 
Conclusion - Comments to the Cabinet 
 

The Committee noted the Carbon Management Plan- Progress Monitoring report and agreed 

to forward the minutes to the Cabinet as a summary of the issues raised. The Committee 

wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet: 

 

 The Committee thanked the officers for attending and praised the precise and 

information presentation. Members were happy with the information received in 

the Carbon Management Plan and the progress that has been made against the 

targets. Members also praised the ambition and aspiration for the city to be 

carbon neutral by 2030.  

 

 The Committee also wished to voice their pleasure of the appointment of a 

Carbon Reduction Manager so Members and officers are able to readily get 

advice.  

 
6 Live event  

 
 
The meeting terminated at 5.29 pm 
 


